## **RESOLUTION NO 22-05**

#### CITY OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY OF ST. CLAIR, MICHIGAN

## A RESOLUTION MODIFYING THE WATER AND SEWER TAP-IN FEES OF THE RIVERBANK THEATER, A MICHIGAN NON-PROFIT CORPORATION, FOR ITS THEATER DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FROM A TWO-INCH (2") LINE CHARGE TO A ONE-INCH (1") LINE CHARGE.

A **RESOLUTION** of the City Council of the City of St. Clair adopted at a regular meeting of said Council held at City Hall located at 547 N. Carney Drive, St. Clair, Michigan, on the 4<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022 at 7:00 PM.

**WHEREAS**, the Riverbank Theater is a Michigan Non-Profit Corporation organized under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Riverbank Theater is developing a theater project within the City that requires the payment of certain permit fees; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Riverbank Theater has asked the City for relief from the permit fees it must pay to complete its project, given its non-profit status; and,

**WHEREAS**, Section 3.9 of the Zoning Ordinance grants the City Council authority to determine and set the fees to be charged for all permits by resolution;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the City Council of St. Clair, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, to modify the tap-in fees paid by the Riverbank Theater for its project's connection to City water and sewer services from a two-inch (2") line charge to a one-inch (1") line charge.

# **RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED**

Bill Cedar, Jr., Mayor City of St. Clair, Michigan

#### CERTIFICATION

The foregoing is a true and complete copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council in the City of St. Clair, St. Clair County, Michigan at a regular meeting held on the 4th day of April, 2022. Public Notice of the meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being Act 267, Public Acts of 1976, and the Minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Members Present: Cedar, Kindsvater, Klieman, Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz Members Absent: None

It was moved by Member Kindsvater and supported by Member LaPorte to adopt the Resolution. Members Voting Yes: Kuffa, LaPorte, Paul, Volz, Kindsvater, Klieman, Cedar

Members Voting No: None

The Resolution was declared adopted by the Mayor and has been recorded in the Resolution Book.

Annette Sturdy, City Clerk City of St. Clair, Michigan